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Rio de Janeiro, March 05, 2015 - A Cetip S.A. ï Mercados Organizados (ñCetipò or ñCompanyò) (BM&FBOVESPA: 

CTIP3) announces today 4Q14 results.  

HIGHLIGHTS 

V R$ 328.4 million gross revenues in 4Q14, up 14.1% over 4Q13 and 4.8% as compared to 3Q14. In 2014, 

Cetip´s gross revenue totaled R$ 1.2 billion, grew 13.8% on 2013; 

V R$ 208.9 million gross revenues from Securities Unit in 4Q14, an increase of 13.6% over 4Q13 and 3.6% 

increase when compared to 3Q14. In 2014, gross revenue from Securities Unit reached R$ 786.6 million, up 

14.0% on 2013; 

V R$ 119.6 million gross revenues from Financing Unit reached in 4Q14, up 15.1% on 4Q13 and 7.1% higher 

than in 3Q14. In 2014, gross revenues from Financing Unit totaled R$ 436.2 million, up 13.6% on 2013; 

V R$ 271.5 million net revenues in 4Q14, 12.0% higher than 4Q13 and up 4.7% over 3Q14. In 2014, net 

revenues totaled R$1.0 billion, up 11.8% on 2013; 

V R$ 185.1 million adjusted EBITDA in 4Q14, up 10.1% over 4Q13 and down 1.0% when compared to 3Q14. In 

2014, adjusted EBITDA reached R$ 715.2 million, up 9.7% on 2013; and  

V R$ 149.9 million adjusted net income in 4Q14, 14.6% higher than in 4Q13 and 4.3% up over 3Q14. In 2014, 

adjusted net income reached R$ 563.3 million, up 11.9% on 2013. 

KEY FINANCIAL AND OPERATING INDICATORS 

 
 

 

1
 Calculation of the adjusted earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares in the period. 

2 
Final balance for each period. 

3
 Considers the total stock in Cetipôs systems, not necessarily subject to billing. 

4
 Considers the number of clients of the Securities Unit and the Financing Unit.  

 
 

Main Financial Indicators (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Net revenue 271.5       259.3       242.4       1,015.9   908.6       4.7% 12.0% 11.8%

Adjusted operating expenses (86.4)       (72.4)       (74.2)       (300.7)     (256.4)     19.4% 16.5% 17.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 185.1       187.0       168.2       715.2      652.2       -1.0% 10.1% 9.7%

% Adjusted EBITDA margin 68.2% 72.1% 69.4% 70.4% 71.8% -3.9 p.p. -1.2 p.p. -1.4 p.p.

Adjusted net income (cash earnings) 149.9       143.7       130.8       563.3      503.6       4.3% 14.6% 11.9%

% Adjusted net margin 55.2% 55.4% 54.0% 55.4% 55.4% -0.2 p.p. 1.2 p.p. 0.0 p.p.

Adjusted EPS (R$)1 0.5716    0.5495    0.5025    2.1555    1.9439    4.0% 13.8% 10.9%

Weighted average number of shares (in thousands) 262,256  261,538  260,303  261,326  259,066  0.3% 0.8% 0.9%

Main Operating Indicators

Custody (R$ billion)2 3 5,250       4,949       4,803       5,250      4,803       6.1% 9.3% 9.3%

Fixed income 4,137      3,982      3,769      4,137      3,769      3.9% 9.8% 9.8%

OTC derivatives 1,114      967          1,034      1,114      1,034      15.2% 7.7% 7.7%

Inclusions of Liens ('000 units) 1,743       1,616       1,776       6,393      6,758       7.9% -1.9% -5.4%

Contract additions ('000 units) 1,217       1,082       1,105       4,254      4,036       12.5% 10.2% 5.4%

Number of clients2 4 17,686    17,544    17,250    17,686    17,250    0.8% 2.5% 2.5%

Number of Employees2 595          575          543          595          543          3.5% 9.6% 9.6%
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HISTORICAL PERFORMANCE 

 

 
 

Notes 

i) EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are non-accounting measures prepared by Cetip, reconciled with its financial statements, complying with the 

provisions of the CVM Instruction no. 527/2012. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure recognized by Brazilian GAAP, does not have a standard 

meaning and may not be comparable to measures with the same nomenclature provided by other companies. This measurement basis excludes 

from EBITDA the effects of expenses for share based compensation and equity in net income of affiliate company that have no impact on the cash 

generation. Cetip discloses Adjusted EBITDA because it uses the measure to gauge its performance and understands that the adjusted indicator 

provides an appropriate view on the potential of the Companyôs gross cash generation. 

ii) Information related to third quarter of 2014 (3Q14) was compared to the second quarter of 2014 (2Q14) and the third quarter of 2013 (3Q13), in 

addition to the comparison between first nine months of 2014 (9M14) and first nine months of 2013 (9M13). The financial information included in 

this report, except when otherwise indicated, is expressed in millions of Brazilian Reais, based on consolidated financial information in accordance 

with the Brazilian Corporation Law. 

iii) Financial information in this document is expressed in millions of Reais and, therefore, the total value in tables may have rounding differences 

with respect to the sum of individualsô values of their respective lines. 

iv) In 2014, to ensure the proper application of accounting principles to revenue recognition, the Company revisited the treatment given to SNG 

revenues, and start to recognize revenue at the time of the financial constraint insertion and the rest over the period in which such restriction 

remains registered until its retirement, and no longer recognized fully at the time of insertion, as previously adopted criteria. This review resulted in 

the liability recognition compounded by revenues already received, but that will only be recognized in future periods, accompanied by the related 

taxes, in contrast to the goodwill value related to the acquisition of GRV in 2010. 

                   

130.8 143.7 149.9 

503.6 
563.3 

4Q13 3Q14 4Q14 2013 2014
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OPERATING REVENUES 

  

Cetip´s gross revenue from services for 4Q14 was R$ 328.4 million, 4.8% up as compared to 3Q14 and 14.1% higher 

than 4Q13. The Securities Unit gross revenue grew 3.6% over 3Q14, as a result of revenues expansion from custody 

(+7.1%) and transactions (+4.8%) and, to smaller extent, the revenues increase from registration (+1.0%) and monthly 

utilization (+0.7%). The Financing Unit gross revenue grew 7.1% in the same period due to the growth of revenues 

from Sircof (+10.4%), SNG (+5.3%) and market data and development of solutions (+5.5%). Revenue deductions 

(taxes on services rendered and other deductions) grew 5.5% in the period, mainly due to the expansion of gross 

revenue and volume driven discounts policy for transactions in the Securities Unit, and others discounts granted for 

some services performed by the Financing Unit. As a result, the net operating revenue reached R$ 271.5 million in 

4Q14, up 4.7% over 3Q14. 

When compared to 4Q13, the gross operating revenue from Securities Unit grew 14.1%, which can be explained 

mainly by the increase of revenues from custody (+27.2%), transactions (+25.0%) and monthly utilization (+10.7%), 

more than offsetting the revenues decrease from registration (-5.5%) and other services provided (-3.8%). The gross 

operating revenue from Financing Unit grew 15.1% in the same period, due to the expansion in revenues from Sircof 

(+28.7%), market data and development of solutions (+26.3%) and SNG (+2.3%). The revenue deductions (taxes on 

services rendered and other deductions) grew 25.3%, performance explained by the same factors mentioned before.  

In 2014, gross revenue totaled R$ 1.2 billion, up 13.8% over the 2013, as a result of the expansion in revenues from 

the Securities Unit (+14.0%) and Financing Unit (+13.6%). The net revenue reached R$ 1.0 billion, grew 11.8% 

compared to 2013. The graphs below show the revenue breakdown of Cetipôs revenues for the indicated periods: 

 

 

(R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Gross operating revenue 328.4     313.3    287.8    1,222.9 1,074.2 4.8% 14.1% 13.8%

Securities Unit 208.9     201.7    183.9    786.6     690.1     3.6% 13.6% 14.0%

Registration 31.1       30.8      32.9      119.1     113.4     1.0% -5.5% 4.9%

Custody 78.5       73.3      61.8      286.5     230.8     7.1% 27.2% 24.1%

Monthly Utilization 45.2       44.9      40.9      178.0     159.1     0.7% 10.7% 11.9%

Transactions 32.5       31.0      26.0      119.3     105.8     4.8% 25.0% 12.7%

Other revenues 21.5       21.6      22.4      83.8       81.1       -0.4% -3.8% 3.4%

Financing Unit 119.6     111.6    103.9    436.2     384.0     7.1% 15.1% 13.6%

SNG 50.3       47.8      49.2      189.6     189.1     5.3% 2.3% 0.3%

Sircof 49.1       44.5      38.2      176.0     145.3     10.4% 28.7% 21.1%

Market data and Development of Solutions 19.3       18.3      15.3      67.0       46.3       5.5% 26.3% 44.6%

Other revenues 0.8          1.1         1.3         3.7          3.3         -23.7% -33.1% 11.9%

Deductions (56.9)     (54.0)    (45.4)    (207.0)   (165.6)  5.5% 25.3% 25.0%

Net operating revenue 271.5     259.3    242.4    1,015.9 908.6     4.7% 12.0% 11.8%
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SECURITIES UNIT 

Gross operating revenue from Securities Unit totaled R$ 208.9 million in 4Q14, registering an increase of 3.6% when 

compared to 3Q14 and 13.6% on 4Q13. Custody revenue services were responsible for 37.6% of total Securities 

Unitôs gross revenue in the quarter, while the monthly utilization accounted for 21.7%, transactions 15.5%, registration 

14.9%, EFTs processed revenue (CIP) 4.5%, repo, final transactions and trading platform 4.2%, and other services 

provided reached 1.6%. In 2014, Securities Unitôs gross revenue totaled R$ 786.6 million, an increase of 14.0% 

compared to 2013. 

I. Registration Revenues 

4Q14 registration revenues reached R$ 31.1 million, up 1.0% when compared to 3Q14, which can be explained by the 

increase in revenues related to OTC derivatives and structured notes (+7.5%), other registration services (+11.0%), 

despite the fixed income instruments revenue reduction (-3.6%). 

When compared to 4Q13, registration revenue fell by 5.5%, as a result of revenues retraction, to a lesser extent, from 

fixed income securities registration (-0.1%), and, on a larger scale, decreased revenues from other registration 

services (-46.3%), despite the  21.9% increase in OTC derivatives and structured notes. 

Registration revenues reached R$ 119.1 million in 2014, up 4.9% over 2013, as a result of revenues growth from fixed 

income securities registration (+6.2%), OTC derivatives and structured notes (+12.1%) and  the decrease of other 

registration services (-12.0%). 

The main highlights of fixed income securities and OTC derivatives for 4Q14 and 2014 are briefly described below:  
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REVENUES (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Interbank deposit (DI) 5.7           7.1           6.5           23.0         26.0         -19.4% -11.9% -11.5%

Bank deposit certificate (CDB) 4.4           4.3           5.1           18.8         17.8         3.7% -12.6% 6.1%

Letras Financeiras 1.0           0.9           0.7           3.7           3.5           0.8% 34.4% 5.5%

Other bank capital raising instruments 0.2           0.4           0.6           1.1           0.7           -43.9% -56.7% 53.0%

Real estate market instruments 4.1           3.5           3.0           13.4         9.3           16.0% 36.9% 43.5%

Agribusiness instruments 0.8           0.7           0.5           2.6           2.1           26.7% 54.7% 24.1%

Credit capital raising instruments (PF & PJ) 0.5           0.2           0.4           1.5           1.0           107.5% 28.5% 46.6%

Other fixed income instruments 1.8           2.1           1.8           7.6           7.1           -13.0% -1.8% 6.8%

TOTAL OF FIXED INCOME INSTRUMENTS 18.5         19.2         18.6         71.7         67.5         -3.6% -0.1% 6.2%

Swaps 3.6           2.8           2.5           12.9         10.6         26.4% 41.0% 22.0%

Currency forward contracts 1.8           1.6           1.2           6.5           5.0           11.4% 43.6% 28.9%

Other derivatives / Structured notes 3.2           3.6           3.3           13.0         13.3         -9.2% -1.1% -2.3%

TOTAL OF OTC DERIVATIVES 8.6           8.0           7.1           32.4         28.9         7.5% 21.9% 12.1%

Distribution 0.5           0.4           0.5           2.0           1.7           49.0% 2.2% 20.1%

Corrections 0.4           0.6           3.3           2.0           5.2           -34.2% -88.2% -61.4%

Pre-Registration 3.0           2.6           3.5           11.1         10.2         16.1% -13.7% 7.9%

TOTAL OTHER REGISTRATION SERVICES 4.0           3.6           7.4           15.0         17.1         11.0% -46.3% -12.0%

TOTAL REGISTRATION REVENUES 31.1         30.8         32.9         119.1      113.4      1.0% -5.5% 4.9%
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1
 Bank capital raising instruments includes RDB - Bank Deposit Receipt, LC - Bill of Exchange, DPGE - Time Deposits with Special Security and CD - Debenture Note;

2
  Real estate market instruments includes LCI - Real Estate Credit Bill, CCI - Real Estate Credit Note, CRI - Real Estate Receivables Certificate and LH - Mortgage Bills;

3
  Agribusiness instruments includes CRA - Agribusiness Receivables Certificate, LCA - Agribusiness Credit Bill, CDCA - Agribusiness Credit Rights Certificate  and CTRA - 

4
Credit capital raising instruments (corporations & individuals) includes CCB - Banking Credit Note, CCCB - Banking Credit Note Certificate, NCE/CCE - Export Credit Note, Commercial

Paper, CINE - Audiovisual Investment Certificate and Obligations;

5
 Other fixed income instruments includes Investment fund-quota, Export Notes and Netting Contracts. Export Note is a credit capital raising instrument  charged in R$;

6 Swaps includes Cash Flow Swaps; and
7
 Other OTC derivatives includes Fixed Income with Box, Flexible Exchange Rate Options, CONAB options, Credit Default Swap and Derivatives carried out abroad (DCE/DVE)

Note: Billing can be based on % of the registered volume and/or fixed-price per contract in R$.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

VOLUME ( R$ billion) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Interbank deposit (DI) 855.2      1,022.2   990.4      3,519.0   3,754.8   -16.3% -13.6% -6.3%

Bank deposit certificate (CDB) 630.7      600.4      687.7      2,668.3   2,476.9   5.1% -8.3% 7.7%

Letras Financeiras 30.4         29.7         21.0         115.9      112.4      2.3% 44.6% 3.1%

Other bank capital raising instruments 19.7         40.1         60.8         88.2         70.9         -50.8% -67.5% 24.3%

Real estate market instruments 62.7         52.9         50.8         205.8      145.5      18.6% 23.5% 41.5%

Agribusiness instruments 50.4         35.2         21.8         143.1      94.6         43.3% 131.7% 51.2%

Credit capital raising instruments (PF & PJ) 22.4         13.6         20.8         73.5         66.5         65.1% 7.5% 10.6%

Other fixed income instruments 213.7      260.1      236.5      937.3      890.0      -17.8% -9.6% 5.3%

TOTAL OF FIXED INCOME INSTRUMENTS 1,885.3   2,054.1   2,089.7   7,751.0   7,611.6   -8.2% -9.8% 1.8%

Swaps 763.1      699.1      889.7      3,201.3   3,039.6   9.2% -14.2% 5.3%

Currency forward contracts 772.2      665.1      475.5      2,654.0   1,774.0   16.1% 62.4% 49.6%

Other derivatives / Structured notes 122.4      109.7      66.0         353.1      273.6      11.6% 85.4% 29.1%

TOTAL OF OTC DERIVATIVES 1,657.7   1,473.9   1,431.3   6,208.5   5,087.2   12.5% 15.8% 22.0%
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9
 Includes the number of derivatives charged as a % of the registered volume.
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8
  Includes the volume of other assets charged as a % of the registered volume, and

Note:  Billing can be based on % of the registered volume and / or fixed-price per contract in R$.

8

9
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Fixed Income Instruments 

4Q14 fixed income instruments registration revenues totaled R$ 18.5 million, down 3.6% on 3Q14, primarily driven by 

the retraction on DI (-19.4%), despite the real estate market instruments revenue increase (+16.0%). 

DI and CDB accounted for 54.7% of the total registration revenues for 4Q14. The revenue performance of these 

instruments may be influenced by the changes in volume and mix: i) intra-group x extra-group mix; and ii) the average 

maturity of operations registered. Comparing 4Q14 with 3Q14, the revenue performance of these two instruments can 

be explained as follows: 

i) CDB ï 3.7% increase, as a result of a 5.1% expansion in volume registered and 1.3% down in average 

margin. The average margin decrease observed in the period was a result of the lower extra-group segment volume 

participation on the total CDBs registered, which decreased from 4.2% in 3Q14 to 3.3% in 4Q14; and 

ii) DI ï 19.4% decrease, due to 16.3% retraction in volumes registered and 3.7% decrease in average margin. 

The average margin retraction was a result of average maturity decrease for operations registered in extra-group 

segment, despite the higher participation of operations registered in this segment, which increased from 21.0% in 

3Q14 to 26.9% in 4Q14.  

Comparing to 4Q13, the fixed income registration revenue performance was practically table (-0.1%), primarily driven 

by the revenues expansion on real estate market instruments (+36.9%), agribusiness instruments (+54.7%), Letra 

Financeira (34.4%), and revenues drop from DI (-11.9%), CDBs (-12.6%) and other bank capital raising instruments (-

56.7%) 

The revenue performance of CDB and DI may be influenced by the changes in volume and mix, as explained before. 

Comparing 4Q14 with 4Q13, the revenue performance of these two instruments in this period can be explained as 

follows: 

AVERAGE PRICES (bps) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Interbank deposit (DI) 0.07         0.07         0.07         0.07         0.07         -3.7% 2.1% -5.6%

Bank deposit certificate (CDB) 0.07         0.07         0.07         0.07         0.07         -1.3% -4.7% -1.5%

Letras Financeiras 0.31         0.32         0.34         0.32         0.31         -1.5% -7.0% 2.4%

Other bank capital raising instruments 0.12         0.11         0.09         0.12         0.10         14.1% 33.5% 23.1%

Real estate market instruments 0.65         0.66         0.58         0.65         0.64         -2.2% 10.9% 1.5%

Agribusiness instruments 0.17         0.19         0.25         0.18         0.22         -11.6% -33.3% -17.9%

Credit capital raising instruments (PF & PJ) 0.21         0.17         0.18         0.20         0.15         25.6% 19.6% 32.6%

Other fixed income instruments 0.08         0.08         0.08         0.08         0.08         5.9% 8.6% 1.4%

AVERAGE PRICE FOR FIXED INCOME INSTRUMENTS 0.10         0.09         0.09         0.09         0.09         5.1% 10.7% 4.3%

Swaps 0.05         0.04         0.03         0.04         0.03         15.8% 64.4% 15.9%

Currency forward contracts 0.02         0.02         0.03         0.02         0.03         -4.1% -11.6% -13.8%

Other derivatives / Structured notes 0.27         0.33         0.50         0.37         0.49         -18.6% -46.6% -24.3%

AVERAGE PRICE FOR OTC DERIVATIVES 0.05         0.05         0.05         0.05         0.06         -4.4% 5.3% -8.2%
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Note: Billing can be based on % of the registered volume and / or fixed-price per contract in R$.
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i) CDB ï 12.6% decrease, as a result of an 8.3% volume registered retraction and 4.7% decrease in average 

margin. The average margin retraction observed in the period was a result of the lower participation of operations 

registered in extra-group segment, which decreased from 5.1% of CDBs in 4Q13 to 3.3% in 4Q14; and 

ii) DI ï 11.9% decrease, due to 13.6% volumes registered retraction and 2.1% average margin expansion. The 

increase in the average margin was a result of a higher average maturity from operations registered in extra-group, 

whose volume participation was higher, with an increase from 20.2% in 4Q13 to 26.9% in 4Q14.  

In 2014, fixed income securities registration totaled R$ 71.7 million, grew 6.2% compared to 2013, primarily driven by 

the expansion in real estate market instruments (+43.5%), CDB (+6.1%) and other registration revenues, despite the 

retraction in DI revenues (-11.5%). 

 

 

 

 

19.9% 21.0% 23.0%

80.1% 79.0% 77.0%

4Q13 3Q14 4Q14

% Intra % Extra

Mix DI (revenue)

19.2% 16.1% 14,7%

80.8% 83.9% 85.3%

4Q13 3Q14 4Q14

% Intra % Extra

Mix CDB (revenue)

20.2% 21.0% 26.9%

79.8% 79.0% 73.1%

4Q13 3Q14 4Q14

% Intra % Extra

Mix DI (volume)

5.1% 4.2% 3.3%

94.9% 95.8% 96.7%

4Q13 3Q14 4Q14

% Intra % Extra

Mix CDB (volume)
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OTC Derivatives 

4Q14 revenues from OTC derivatives registration were R$ 8.6 million, up 7.5% over 3Q14, primarily as a result of 

swaps (+26.4%), forward contracts revenue (+11.4%) and the revenue retraction from other derivatives / structured 

notes revenues (-9.2%), mainly Box and DCE. 

Compared to 4Q13, registration revenue from derivatives increase 21.9%, as a result of 41.0% increase in swaps, 

43.6% forward contracts revenue and 1.1% retraction in other derivatives and structured notes.  

It´s important to highlight that registration revenue from structured notes contributed with R$ 314.2 thousands for 

registration revenues in the period, compared to R$ 323.9 thousands in 3Q14. 

Revenue from OTC derivatives and Structure Notes registration reached R$ 32.4 million in 2014, up 12.1% over 2013, 

as a result of an increase in swaps revenue (+22.0%) and currency forward contracts (28.9%), despite the drop in 

revenues from other OTC derivatives and structured notes (-2.3%). It´s important to highlight that registration revenue 

from structured notes, which have been registered from January 06, 2014, totaled R$ 1.2 million in 2014. 

II. Custody Revenues 

 

REVENUE (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Debentures 27.2         26.6         24.0         103.6      91.2         2.1% 13.3% 13.7%

Investment fund-quota 6.6           6.4           5.8           25.1         22.6         2.6% 12.4% 11.2%

Letras Financeiras 15.9         15.4         13.3         59.6         49.6         3.5% 19.6% 20.3%

Other assets held in custody 5.1           4.7           3.4           17.9         12.8         6.9% 47.0% 40.3%

SUB-TOTAL 54.7         53.1         46.6         206.3      176.1      3.0% 17.5% 17.1%

OTC Contracts 17.2         14.2         9.8           55.1         34.8         21.5% 76.3% 58.2%

End users 6.6           6.1           5.4           25.0         19.8         9.2% 22.3% 26.3%

TOTAL CUSTODY REVENUES 78.5         73.3         61.8         286.5      230.8      7.1% 27.2% 24.1%

Assets linked to the STN - National Treasury Secretariat, Obligations, Commercial Paper and LAM - Commercial Leasing Bill.

1
 Includes funds and close-ended funds.

2  Others assets held in custody  includes CCB - Banking Credit Note, NCE/CCE - Export Credit Note, Export Notes, CPR, 

3
 End Users refers to the maintenance service to register the customers of the institutions at CETIP.

Note: Billing based on % of volume held in custody.

1

2

3
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The average volume under custody subject to charges totaled R$ 2.6 trillion in 4Q14, up 4.0% compared to 3Q14, due 

to an increase in fund-quota volume (3.4%) and other assets under custody (+13.4%) and, to a smaller extent, 

debentures growth (+2.2%) and letras financeiras (3.3%).  

4Q14 custody revenues totaled R$ 78.5 million, up 7.1% on 3Q14. This growth can be explained, mainly, by the 

performance of the following instruments: 

i)  OTC derivatives (including structured notes) ï Increase of 21.5%, as a result of an expansion of 17.0% in 

volume and 3.8% in average margin. In addition, it is important to highlight that the structured notes custody fees 

reached R$ 1.2 million in the period, in comparison with R$ 932.1 thousand in 3Q14; 

 ii)  Debentures ï increase of 2.1%, as a result of 2.2% stock growth of debentures average volume; and 

iii)  letras financeiras ï expansion of 3.5%, reflecting the 3.3% deposited volume at Cetip increase and 0.2% 

expansion in average margin. 

iv)      End-users - expansion of 9.2%, as a result of 10.8% increase in the number of end users and 1.4% drop in 

average margin. 

As compared to 4Q13, custody revenue grew 27.2%, increase explained by the performance of the following 

instruments: 

i)  OTC derivatives (including structured notes) ï increase of 76.3%, as a result of, among other factors, the 

revenue contribution related to structure notes, which started to be registered on 2014; 

MONTHLY AVERAGE VOLUME (R$ billion) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Debentures 623.5      610.3      544.7      593.8      515.6      2.2% 14.5% 15.2%

Investment fund-quota 1,377.8   1,332.1   1,215.1   1,299.5   1,179.5   3.4% 13.4% 10.2%

Letras Financeiras 334.6      323.9      283.0      314.0      264.3      3.3% 18.2% 18.8%

Other assets held in custody 267.7      236.1      148.9      219.2      117.3      13.4% 79.8% 86.9%

TOTAL AVERAGE VOLUME 2,603.6   2,502.4   2,191.7   2,426.5   2,076.7   4.0% 18.8% 16.8%

OTC Contracts 1,708.4   1,459.7   1,740.4   1,503.8   1,523.0   17.0% -1.8% -1.3%

TOTAL AVERAGE VOLUME 3,472.2   3,135.1   2,948.8   3,267.7   2,631.0   10.8% 17.8% 24.2%

Note: Number of assets refers to the average monthly inventory presented in historical data figures

              Billing based on % of volume held in custody.

AVERAGE PRICE (bps) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Debentures 0.15         0.15         0.15         0.15         0.15         0.0% -1.0% -1.3%

Investment fund-quota 0.02         0.02         0.02         0.02         0.02         -0.8% -0.8% 0.9%

Letras Financeiras 0.16         0.16         0.16         0.16         0.16         0.2% 1.2% 1.2%

Other assets held in custody 0.06         0.07         0.08         0.07         0.09         -5.7% -18.2% -24.9%

CUSTODY AVERAGE PRICE 0.07         0.07         0.07         0.07         0.07         -1.0% -1.1% 0.3%

OTC Contracts 0.03         0.03         0.02         0.03         0.02         3.8% 79.6% 60.2%

TOTAL AVERAGE VOLUME 0.64         0.64         0.61         0.64         0.63         -1.4% 3.8% 1.7%

 Note: Billing based on % of volume held in custody.
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ii)  debentures ï increase of 13.3%, as a result of 14.5% debentures stock growth, despite the 1.0% average 

margin decrease; 

iii)  letras financeiras ï expansion of 19.6%, reflecting the increase of 18.2% in the volumes under custody at 

Cetip and 1.2% average margin expansion. 

Revenues from custody totaled R$ 286.5 million in 2014, up 24.1% over 2013, whose growth can be explained, 

mainly, by revenues from fixed income instruments (+17.1%), highlighting debentures (+13.7), letras financeiras 

(+20.3%), OTC derivatives and structures notes (+58.2%), other financial instruments under custody (+40.3%) , other 

services (+26.3%) and fund-quotas (+11.2%). In 2014, structure notes custody revenue totaled R$ 2.9 million. 

III. Monthly Utilization Revenue 

 

 

 

4Q14 monthly utilization revenue totaled R$ 45.2 million, up 0.7% on 3Q14, as a result of the 0.6% average number 

growth of clients and the 0.1% average margin increase.  

When compared to 4Q13, monthly utilization revenue grew 10.7% as a result of the 2.6% average number of clients 

increase and 7.8% average margin expansion, explained primarily by the annual price readjustment the 2013 IGP-M. 

Monthly utilization revenue totaled R$178.0 million in 2014, growing 11.9% over the revenue recorded in 2013, as a 

result of the 4.3% increase in average number of clients and 7.3% expansion in average margin, explained primarily 

by the annual price readjustment by the accumulated IGP-M of 2013. 

REVENUE (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Working Days 65               66           64          253             253       -1 day +1 day 0 days

Segments 1 and 2 (0 to 150 transactions per month) 35.2            34.9        32.5       139.4         127.0    0.6% 8.2% 9.8%

Segments 3 and 10 (>= 151 transactions per month) 10.1            10.0        8.4         38.7            32.1      0.9% 20.4% 20.7%

TOTAL MONTHLY UTILIZATION REVENUES 45.2            44.9        40.9       178.0         159.1    0.7% 10.7% 11.9%

Note: Billing in R$ based on the number of transactions/month.

AVERAGE NUMBER OF CLIENTS 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Segments 1 and 2 (0 to 150 transactions per month) 11,905       11,840   11,652  11,812       11,364 0.5% 2.2% 3.9%

Segments 3 and 10 (>= 151 transactions per month) 378             367         318        353             302       3.0% 18.9% 17.1%

AVERAGE NUMBER OF CLIENTS BY SEGMENT 12,283       12,207   11,970  12,165       11,666 0.6% 2.6% 4.3%

1
 Considering only the clients we charge monthly utilization fees.

Note: Billing in R$ based on the number of transactions/month.

1

AVERAGE PRICE (R$) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Segments 1 and 2 (0 to 150 transactions per month) 985             984         930        983             931       0.1% 5.9% 5.6%

Segments 3 and 10 (>= 151 transactions per month) 8,889         9,071     8,777    9,130         8,863    -2.0% 1.3% 3.0%

MONTHLY UTILIZATION AVERAGE PRICE 1,228         1,227     1,139    1,219         1,136    0.1% 7.8% 7.3%

Note: Billing in R$ based on the number of transactions/month.
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IV. Transactions Revenue 

 

 

 

 

4Q14 transactions revenue totaled R$ 32.5 million, up 4.8% over 3Q14, as a result of: i) 6.8% number of transactions 

processed expansion; and ii) 1.9% average margin retraction, reflecting the variation of transactions registration at 

timetable, with a greater share of cheaper prices ranges.  

As compared to 4Q13, transactions revenue grew 25.0%, driven by: i) 20.8% in the volume of transactions processed 

increase; and ii) 3.3% average margin per transaction increase, reflecting the annual price readjustment by 2013 IGP-

M (+5.5%), which was partially offset by a more intense use of timetables with cheaper price. 

REVENUE (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Working Days 65            66             64             253           253             -1 day +1 day 0 days

Multilateral 0.1           0.2            0.2            0.7            1.3              -15.1% -37.1% -47.5%

Gross 0.4           0.5            0.4            1.8            1.6              -16.1% 2.0% 16.5%

Other types 30.6         29.3          24.4          112.5        99.1            4.4% 25.3% 13.6%

RSFN File 1.3           1.0            1.0            4.2            3.8              31.0% 35.9% 9.2%

CETIPNet 0.0           0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0              -12.9% -13.3% -36.7%

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS REVENUES 32.5         31.0          26.0          119.3        105.8         4.8% 25.0% 12.7%

1
 Other types include bilateral clearing transaction and transactions without settlement; and

2
  File RSFN refers to the network of National Financial System.

Note: Billing in R$ based on time of registration of the transactions.

1

2

NUMBER OF TRANSACTIONS (`000) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Multilateral 193          229           325           939           1,896         -15.8% -40.7% -50.5%

Gross 418          410           348           1,584        1,350         2.0% 20.3% 17.3%

Other types 38,856    36,834     32,168     139,582   121,573     5.5% 20.8% 14.8%

RSFN File 2,959      2,259       2,282       9,542        9,158         31.0% 29.7% 4.2%

CETIPNet 1              2               2               6                9                 -12.9% -17.9% -40.2%

TOTAL NUMBER OF TRANSACTIONS 42,428    39,734     35,124     151,652   133,986     6.8% 20.8% 13.2%

Note: Billing in R$ based on time of registration of the transactions.

AVERAGE PRICE (R$) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Multilateral 0.75         0.74          0.71          0.74          0.70            0.8% 6.2% 5.9%

Gross 1.00         1.21          1.18          1.17          1.18            -17.7% -15.2% -0.7%

Other types 0.79         0.80          0.76          0.81          0.81            -1.1% 3.7% -1.1%

RSFN File 0.44         0.44          0.42          0.44          0.42            0.0% 4.8% 4.8%

CETIPNet 0.74         0.74          0.70          0.74          0.70            0.0% 5.7% 5.7%

TOTAL NUMBER OF TRANSACTIONS 0.77         0.78          0.74          0.79          0.79            -1.9% 3.3% -0.4%

Note: Billing in R$ based on time of registration of the transactions.
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Transactions revenue reached R$119.3 million in 2014, up 12.7% over 2013, driven by: i) the increase of 13.2% in the 

volume of transactions processed; and ii)  the average margin stability by transaction, result explained by the same 

aspects the average margin behavior between 4Q14 and 4Q13. 

V. Other Revenues from Services 

 

 

 

Revenue from EFTs processed (CIP) amounted to R$ 9.5 million in 4Q14, up 4.6% over 3Q14, as a result of: i) the 

12.1% expansion in the number of EFTs processed, and ii) 6.7% average margin reduction, reflecting the contractual 

pricing policy that defines decreasing prices according to band volumes.  

When compared to 4Q13, revenue from EFTs processed down 6.7%, as a result of: i) the 26.4% average margin 

reduction, reflecting mainly the new price range valid for the period March 2014 to February 2016, that defines a 

pricing structure nominally lower than the one valid from March 2012 to February 2014, and the contractual pricing 

policy that defines decreasing prices according to band volumes; and ii) the 26.8% increase in the number of EFTs 

processed, reflecting a reduction in the minimum ticket for EFTs from R$ 1 thousand to R$ 750 in the beginning of 

July, 2014 

In 2014, revenue from EFTs processed reached R$ 36.1 million, down 1.4% over 2013, as a result of 24.9% average 

margin decrease and 31.3% increase in the number of EFTs processed, as discussed in the comparison between 

4Q14 and 4Q13. 

Other revenues from services related to Securities Unit (ex- EFTs) totaled R$ 12.1 million in 4Q14, down 4.0% on 

3Q14, mainly due to the 3.1% in Cetip | NET trading platform, repo and final transactions revenue retraction, which 

amounted to R$ 8.8 million in the quarter and the 6.4% decrease in other services. 

When compared to 4Q13, other revenues from services related Securities Unit (ex-EFTs) decreased 1.5%, mainly, as 

a result of a 5.0% revenues from Cetip | NET trading platform, repo and final transactions decrease, despite 9.8% 

increase in other services from Securities Unit. 

REVENUE (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

TOTAL ELETRONIC CASH TRANSFER FEES 9.5 9.1 10.2 36.1 36.7 4.6% -6.7% -1.4%

1
 Revenue refers only to service of SITRAF - Transfer Funds System.

1

QUANTITY (`000) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Processed electronic cash transfers (EFT) 66,127 58,995 52,163 228,374 173,995 12.1% 26.8% 31.3%

Daily processed electronic cash transfers (EFT) 1,017   894      815      903         688         13.8% 24.8% 31.3%

Working days 65         66         64         253         253         -1 day +1 day 0 days

AVERAGE PRICE (R$) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Processed electronic cash transfers (EFT) 0.14     0.15     0.19     0.16        0.21        -6.7% -26.4% -24.9%
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In 2014, other revenues from service related to Securities Unit (ex-EFTs) totaled R$ 47.7 million, up 7.3% over 2013. 

FINANCING UNIT 

4Q14 gross operating revenue from Financing Unit totaled R$ 119.6 million, up 7.1% on 3Q14 and 15.1% higher than 

4Q13. SNG revenue accounted for 42.1% of total gross revenue for the quarter, Sircof 41.1%, market data and 

development of solution 16.1% and other revenues from services 0.7%. 2014 gross revenue from Financing Unit 

reached R$ 436.2 million, up 13.6% over 2013. 

 

Source: Fenabrave and Cetip. 

I. SNG 

4Q14 SNG revenue totaled R$ 50.3 million, up 5.3% on 3Q14, due to the 7.9% increase in the number of vehicles 

financed (+4.9 p.p. new vehicle and +3.0 p.p. new vehicle), which was driven by the 3.1% expansion in the number of 

vehicles sold (+2.3 p.p. in new vehicles and +0.8 p.p. in used vehicle). Vehicles financed over vehicles sold ratio thus 

increased from 33.1% in 3Q14 to 34.6% in 4Q14.  

When compared to 4Q13, SNG revenue grew 2.3%, as result of the annual price readjustment effective in the 

beginning of the year based on 2013 IGP-M (5.5%), offsetting the retraction of 1.9% in vehicles financed. 

Revenue (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

SNG             50.3         47.8        49.2     189.6      189.1 5.3% 2.3% 0.3%

Sircof             49.1         44.5        38.2 176.0 145.3 10.4% 28.7% 21.1%

Sircof (Other states)             40.4         37.6 33.7 150.0 138.6 7.5% 19.7% 8.2%

Sircof (MS, RS, RJ and SC) 8.7 6.9          4.4 26.0 6.7        26.4% 97.3% 286.4%

SNG ('000)

Number of vehicles sold (´000)           5,032      4,882      4,734  18,522    17,992 3.1% 6.3% 2.9%

New           1,391      1,278      1,421     5,145      5,478 8.9% -2.1% -6.1%

Used           3,641      3,604      3,313  13,377    12,514 1.0% 9.9% 6.9%

Number of vehicles financed ('000)           1,743      1,616      1,776     6,393      6,758 7.9% -1.9% -5.4%

New               864          785         935     3,160      3,517 10.1% -7.5% -10.1%

Used               878          831         841     3,233      3,241 5.7% 4.4% -0.2%

% Vehicles financed / vehicles sold 34.6% 33.1% 37.5% 34.5% 37.6% 1.5 p.p. -2.9 p.p. -3,1 p.p.

Sircof ('000)

Contracts Additions ('000) 1,217         1,082    1,105   4,254  4,036    12.5% 10.2% 5.4%

Contract Additions (Other States)               855          795         910     3,174      3,741 7.5% -6.1% -15.2%

Contract Additions (MS, RS, RJ and SC)               363          287         194     1,079          295 26.4% 86.8% 266.0%

% Contracts additions / vehicles financed 69.9% 67.0% 62.2% 66.5% 59.7% 2.9 p.p. 7.7 p.p. 6.8 p.p.

Avarege Price (R$)

     SNG 29.7 29.7 28.2 29.7 28.2 0.0% 5.5% 5.5%

Sircof 40.3 41.1 34.5 41.4 36.0 -2.0% 16.9% 14.9%

Sircof (Other states)             47.2         47.2        37.0       47.2        37.0 0.0% 27.5% 27.5%

Sircof (MS, RS, RJ and SC) 24.1 24.1        22.8 24.1 22.8      0.0% 5.5% 5.5%
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Revenues generated by SNG totaled R$189.6 million in 2014, practically stable (+0.3%) over 2013, as result of: i) 

retraction of 5.4% in total vehicles financed, reflecting a 3.1 p.p. drop in vehicles financed to vehicles sold ratio, which 

decreased from 37.6% in 2013 to 34.5% in 2014, despite the 2.9% expansion in total vehicles sold; and ii) increase of 

5.5% in SNG price, as a result  of the annual price readjustment based on 2013 IGP-M. 

It should be noted that, in 2014, to ensure the proper application of accounting principles to revenue recognition, the 

Company revisited the treatment given to SNG revenues, and start to recognize revenue at the time of the financial 

constraint insertion and the rest over the period in which such restriction remains registered until its retirement, and no 

longer recognized fully at the time of insertion, as previously adopted criteria. This review resulted in the liability 

recognition compounded by revenues already received, but that will only be recognized in future periods, 

accompanied by the related taxes, in contrast to the goodwill value related to the acquisition of GRV in 2010. 

II. Sircof 

4Q14 revenue from Sircof reached R$ 49.1 million, up 10.4% on 3Q14. This result can be explained by the same 

factors that influenced SNG revenue in the period under analysis, together with a 12.5% contracts additions increase, 

resulting in a greater contracts additions over total financing ratio  (product penetration), that moved from 67.0% in 

3Q14 to 69.9% in 4Q14, reflecting the beginning of contract registration services provided to Bahia, Espírito Santo 

and Piauí and the market share increase from services provided in Rio Grande do Sul and the mix variation of the 

states that are linked to Sircof.  

When compared to 4Q13, revenues from Sircof grew 28.7%. This result can be explained by the same factors that 

influenced the revenue from the SNG in the period, together with the combination of: i) 7.7 p.p. increase from 

contracts additions over total financing (product penetration), that moved from 62.2% in 4Q13 to 69.9% in 4Q14, 

which reflects market share growth mainly in Rio de Janeiro and Rio Grande do Sul, the beginning of contract 

registration services provided to Bahia, Espírito Santo and Piauí and the variation in the mix of the states that are 

linked to Sircof; and ii) the 16.9% average margin expantion, as a result of the real price icrease in the beginning of 

2014. 

Revenues from Sircof reached R$ 176.0 million in 2014, a 21.1% growth over 2013. This result can be explained by 

the same factors that influenced the revenue from the SNG in the period, together with the combination of: i) increase 

of 6.8 p.p. in contracts additions over total financing (product penetration), from 59.7% in 2013 to 66.5% in 2014, 

which reflects market share growth mainly in Rio de Janeiro and Rio Grande do Sul, and the beginning of services 

provided (contracts registration) to Bahia, Espírito Santos e Piauí states and the variation in the mix of the states that 

are linked to Sircof ; and ii) the 14.9% expansion in average margin, as a result of the real price expansion in the 

beginning of 2014. 

 

 



 
 

18 
 

Cetip S.A. – Mercados Organizados 
Cetip S.A. – Mercados Organizados 

III. Market Data and Development of Solutions 

4Q14 revenue from market data and development of solutions totaled R$ 19.3 million, up 5.5% over 3Q14, mainly due 

to the revenues performance from Cetip | Performance, and Info Auto Pagamentos, in addition to the higher product 

penetration in the Cetip´s clients base and revenue from Cetip | Plataforma Imobiliária ï Gestão de Garantias. 

Compared to 4Q13, revenues from market data and development of solutions grew 26.3% mainly due to the revenue 

performance  from the Cetip | Performance, Infoauto Pagamentos and Cetip | Panorama, in addition to the increased 

penetration of other products in the customer base. 

The revenue from market data and development of solutions totaled R$67.0 million in 2014, up 44.6% over 2013, 

influenced by the same factors mentioned before. 

ADJUSTED OPERATING EXPENSES 

 
1
 Personnel include expenses with board members and advisory committees. 

 

4Q14 adjusted operating expenses amounted R$ 86.4 million, 19.4% growth over 3Q14, primarily related to: 

i) 3.3% personnel expenses expansion, or R$ 1.4 million, mainly because of headcount increase and salaries 

expansion related to the annual bargain with union from São Paulo; 

ii) 51.5% general and administrative expenses increase, or R$ 4.9 million, whose expansion is mainly related to 

specific spending concentrated in the last quarter of 2014, such as: a) extraordinary expenses with advertising 

campaigns and publicity (R$ 1.2 million); b) R$ 2.0 million relating to various events in the last quarter of the year, as 

events for clients and associations, among others; c) sponsorship for associations (R$ 1.0 million); 

iii) 31.2% outsourced services expenses increase, or R$ 6.1 million, mainly due to: a) expenses increase of R$ 

0.8 million related to the expansion of query to the databases and Fenaseg costs, whose increase is related to Sircof 

and market data and developing solutions revenue growth; b) expenses increase of R$ 4.0 million related to Fenaseg 

costs and query to the database, due to extraordinary expenses relating to access redundancy maintenance; c) 

expenses increase of R$ 0.5 million in services provided abroad,  as a consequence of price adjustments and FX rate 

depreciation, and d) R$ 0.8 million in recruitment an selection, whose recognition concentrated in the last quarter of 

2014; and 

iv) R$ 1.5 million expenses related to civil contingencies, which was recorded in other expenses in 4Q14.  

(R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

Personnel¹ (43,8) (42,4) (38,3) (166,0) (140,6) 3,3% 14,5% 18,1%

Outsourced services (25,9) (19,7) (22,1) (87,4) (75,0) 31,2% 16,9% 16,6%

General and administrative expenses (14,3) (9,4) (12,8) (42,1) (36,3) 51,5% 11,5% 16,0%

Expenses incurred on equipment and system rental (0,7) (0,5) (0,6) (2,5) (2,5) 44,8% 15,3% 1,0%

Taxes and fees (0,4) (0,4) (0,3) (1,6) (1,2) -3,0% 32,8% 32,7%

Other expenses/revenues (1,3) 0,1 (0,1) (1,0) (0,8) -1242,1% 2504,0% 26,3%

Adjusted operating expenses (86,4) (72,4) (74,2) (300,7) (256,4) 19,4% 16,5% 17,3%

Share based incentive (4,2) (4,5) (4,0) (16,0) (19,8) -8,3% 3,5% -19,4%

Depreciation and amortization (21,9) (20,8) (19,9) (83,1) (75,8) 5,2% 10,0% 9,7%

TOTAL Operating Expenses (112,4) (97,7) (98,1) (399,8) (352,0) 15,1% 14,6% 13,6%
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Compared to 4Q13, adjusted operating expenses grew 16.5% determined by the increase of 14.5%, 16.9%, and 

11.5%, respectively, in personnel expenses, outsourced services and general and administrative expenses.  

Adjusted operating expenses totaled R$300.7 million in 2014, up 17.3% over 2013, determined by the increase of 

18.1%, 16.6% and 16.0%, respectively, in personnel expenses (mainly because of headcount and salaries increase), 

outsourced services (increase in auditors, consulting and lawyersô fees, systems support and maintenance, Fenaseg 

costs and query to the database, and reduction of other third party services) and general and administrative expenses 

(publicity, telecommunication, events, donations and reduction of travel and accomodation).  

 

 

FINANCIAL RESULT 

4Q14 net financial result was negative R$ 18.1 million, an R$ 11.8 million decrease compared with a negative R$ 30.0 

million recorded in 3Q14. The net financial result variation observed between the period is a consequence of: i) R$ 5.9 

million increase in financial revenues; ii) the absence of R$ 4.6 million extraordinary expenses that were present in the 

Personnel
51.6%

Outsourced 
services

29.8%

General and 
administrative

17.3%

Other
1.3%

Personnel
50.7%

Outsourced 
services

29.9%

General and 
administrative

16.5%

Other
2.9%

4Q14 4Q13

Note: Personnel include expenses with board members and advisory committees. 
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3Q14 (premium related 1
st
 debentures issue early redemption and ñIOF tax rateò over the capital increase in the Cetip 

Lux); and iii) R$ 1.2 million increase expenses related to interest on loans and finance lease obligations.   

When compared to 4Q13, the financial result recorded an increase of R$ 9.5 million. This result can be explained by 

the i) R$ 20.1 million related to FX rate variation on loans registered in 4Q14 and not observed in 4Q13; ii) R$ 1.7 

million increase expenses related to interest on loans and finance lease obligations; iii) R$ 3.9 million reduction 

related to debenture interest and installments; and iv) R$ 8.2 million increase in financial revenues.   

The net financial result was negative R$ 58.7 million in 2014, showing a net increase of R$ 15.1 million compared with 

a negative R$ 43.6 million recorded in 2013. The net financial result variation observed between the period is a 

consequence of: i) R$59.1 million in financial revenues in 2014, an increase of R$ 25.5 million when compared with 

R$ 33.6 million observed in 2013; ii) extraordinary expenses of R$ 2.8 million related to the premium paid on the 

outstanding balance of the companyôs 1st debentures issue, which was early redeemed in 3Q14; iii) extraordinary 

expenses of R$1.8 million related to the ñIOF tax rateò over the capital increase in  Cetip Lux subsidiary; iv) R$ 3.4 

million expenses related to interest on other loans and finance lease obligations; v) R$ 40.2 million expenses related 

to the FX rate on bilateral loans taken out abroad; and vi) deleveraging observed in the period. 

In the second half of 2014, Cetip implemented some measures to adjust its capital structure, increase its cash flow, 

reduce the debt costs and increase your amortization period. Among them, the main measures were:  i) borrowed a 

U$ 100.0 million loan, which includes fiduciary guarantees related to the Company, through the Cetip Lux S.à.R.L 

(ñCetip Luxò); ii) the subscription and payment of the companyôs R$ 500.0 million ordinary 2
nd

 issue; and iv) the 

Company settled its 1
st
 debentures issued. 

Debentures Interest expenses, installments and finance leases totaled R$ 72.6 million in 2014, down 5.1% compared 

to the R$ 76.6 million expenses observed in the previous year. 

EFFECTIVE INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION RATE 

4Q14 income tax and social contribution rate (ñtaxesò or ñtaxò)  expense totaled R$ 23.6 million, up 0.6% when 

compared to R$ 23.4 million in 3Q14. Effective tax rate for the quarter was 16.8% in the quarter, lower than 17.8% 

observed in 3Q14. The effective tax rate decrease between 4Q14 and 3Q14 can be explained by fiscal incentives 

related to donations (social programs and projects).  

Compared to 4Q13, income tax and social contribution expenses decreased 38.8%, basically, because the FX rate 

variation on the capital invested in Cetip Lux is nontaxable, which generated a taxable income lower the accounting 

earnings before taxes in the period, besides the tax impact related to FX rate variation on financial results. 

Income tax and social contribution (tax or taxes) expenses totaled R$ 131.0 million in 2014, down 13.5% when 

compared to expenses of R$151.5 million in 2013, with an effective tax rate of 23.5% in 2014, compared with 29.6% 

in 2013. The tax expenses rate reduction between 2013 and 2014 can be explained by the fact that the FX rate 

variation on the capital invested in Cetip Lux is nontaxable, which generated a taxable income lower than accounting 
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earnings before taxes in the period. This difference generated an effect of R$ 43.6 million over the tax expenses, 

neutralizing the currency impact on financial expenses and thus demonstrating that there is no FX exposure on the 

Company's result after taxes. 

The table below shows the reconciliation of the effective tax on cash basis for the periods as described: 

 

ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME (CASH EARNINGS) 

 
 

1
 Considers the methodology for calculating EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA, according to CVM Instruction 527, of 10/04/2012 

 

4Q14 adjusted EBITDA totaled R$ 185.1 million, up 10.1% on 4Q13, as a result of a higher operational revenue 

generated, and 1.0% retraction when compared to 3Q14, due to, mainly, the increased operational expenses. As a 

consequence, the adjusted EBITDA margin reached 68.2% in the 4Q14, down 1.2 p.p. on 4Q13 and 3.9 p.p. lower 

than 3Q14. 

In 2014 adjusted EBITDA totaled R$ 715.2 million, up 9.7% over 2013, as a result of a higher operational results 

generated by Company. Adjusted EBITDA margin reached 70.4% in 2014, 1.4 p.p. lower than 2013, due to the 

behavior observed in Cetip´s operating expenses in the period. 

(R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013

Income before income tax and social contribution 141.2 131.9 134.7 558.1 512.6

Income tax and social contribution (23.6) (23.4) (38.6) (131.0) (151.5)

% Effective tax rate 16.7% 17.8% 28.6% 23.5% 29.6%

(+) Tax credit (goodwill amortization) 15.2 17.7 17.7 68.3 70.8

(=) IR+CSLL (cash) (8.4) (5.7) (20.9) (62.7) (80.7)

% Effective tax rate (cash basis) 6.0% 4.3% 15.5% 11.2% 15.7%

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

NET INCOME 117.6 108.5 96.1 427.1 361.0 8.4% 22.4% 18.3%

(+) Income tax and social contribuition 23.6 23.4 38.6 131.0 151.5 0.6% -38.8% -13.5%

(+) Depreciation and amortization 21.9 20.8 19.9 83.1 75.8 5.2% 10.0% 9.7%

(-) Financial income net of financial expenses 18.1 30.0 8.6 58.7 43.6 -39.5% 109.9% 34.7%

EBITDA 181.2 182.7 163.2 699.9 631.9 -0.8% 11.1% 10.8%

(+) Share based incentive without cash disbursement 4.2 4.5 4.0 16.0 19.8 -8.3% 3.5% -19.4%

(+/-) Equity in net income of affiliate company (0.2) (0.3) 1.0 (0.7) 0.5 -14.2% -122.0% -254.2%

ADJUSTED EBITDA1 185.1 187.0 168.2 715.2 652.2 -1.0% 10.1% 9.7%

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 68.2% 72.1% 69.4% 70.4% 71.8% -3.9 p.p. -1.2 p.p. -1.4 p.p.
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1 
Amortization of intangible assets (contractual relationships) related to the acquisition of GRV in the amount of R$ 13.0 million per quarter, from 

1Q10 until 2Q28, accounted as depreciation and amortization expenses; 
2 

Tax benefit due to: i) the goodwill related to the acquisition of GRV in the amount of R$ 13.9 million per quarter, from 1Q10 until 4Q15; ii) the 

goodwill related to the incorporation of Advent Depository in the amount of R$ 3.3 million per quarter until 4Q12 and R$ 3.8 million per quarter from 

1Q13, beginning in October 2009 until October 2014; and 
3
 Calculation of adjusted earnings per share based on the weighted average number of shares in the period. 

4Q14, adjusted net income (cash earnings) reached R$ 149.9 million, up 4.3% on 3Q14, due to the better financial 

results performance, as explained before, and 14.6% on 4Q13, performance explained by the adjusted EBITDA 

growth in the period and Cetipôs refinancing debt ended in 3Q14. 

4Q14 adjusted net margin reached 55.2%, practically stable (-0.2 p.p.) when compared to 3Q14 and 1.2 p.p. greater 

than 4Q13.  

In 2014, CETIP´s cash earnings totaled R$ 563.3 million, up 11.9% over 2013 and 55.4% adjusted net margin. 

OPERATING CASH FLOW AND INDEBTEDNESS 

4Q14 Cetipôs cash flow from operations before taxes paid and before the allocation of excess cash for investments 

totaled R$ 199.6 million, up 2.7% on 3Q14 and 9.3% on 4Q13, as a result of very resilient and well diversified revenue 

flow. The cash flow from investment activities amounted to R$ 20.0 million in the quarter, whereas the cash flow from 

financing activities totaled R$ 64.2 million. As a result of this scenario, the cash and cash equivalents and available 

financial investments registered a net increase of R$ 81.1 million during the quarter. 

In 2014, Cetipôs cash flow from operations before taxes paid and before the allocation of excess cash for investments 

totaled R$ 754.2 million, up 7.6% on 2013. The cash flow from investment activities amounted to R$ 59.9 million and 

the cash flow from financing activities totaled R$ 321.8 million. 

At the end of 2014, CETIPôs gross short and long-term debt (debentures, loans, financial leases) totaled R$ 789.4 

million, while its cash and equivalents and marketable securities amounted R$ 665.2 million. Thus, the net debt of the 

Company was R$ 124.2 million on December 31, R$ 105.7 million lower than 2013. The net debt to the adjusted 

EBITDA ratio was 0.2 times at the end of 2014, and the financial leverage ratio (net debt / total capital) reached 6.6%, 

showing the Companyôs solid financial position. 

The table below shows the reconciliation of the Companyôs net debt and the related debt indicators by the end of 2014 

and 2013: 

Adjusted net income reconciliation (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013
Change 

4Q14/3Q14

Change 

4Q14/4Q13

Change 

2014/2013

NET INCOME 117.6 108.5 96.1 427.1 361.0 8.4% 22.4% 18.3%

(+) Share based incentive without cash disbursement 4.2 4.5 4.0 16.0 19.8 -8.3% 3.5% -19.4%

(+) Goodwill amortization acquisition GRV¹ 13.0 13.0 13.0 51.9 51.9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

(+) Tax benefit from goodwill amortization² 15.2 17.7 17.7 68.3 70.8 -14.4% -14.4% -3.6%

ADJUSTED NET INCOME  (cash earnings) 149.9 143.7 130.8 563.3 503.6 4.3% 14.6% 11.9%

ADJUSTED NET INCOME MARGIN 55.2% 55.4% 54.0% 55.4% 55.4% -0.2 p.p. 1.2 p.p. 0.0 p.p.

ADJUSTED NET INCOME PER SHARE (cash EPS)³ 0.5716 0.5495 0.5025 2.1555 1.9439  4.0% 13.8% 10.9%
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* Net of R$ 53.9 million in 2014 and R$ 48.2 million in 2013, referring to investments that constitute CETIP's special property and are recorded in a blocked 

account in the Special Settlement and Custody System - SELIC. 

MAIN PROJECTS 

During the year 2014, Cetip prepared its technological infrastructure and people to a new growth cycle and expansion 

of its source of revenues, supported by developing new products and services. 

 In Securities Unit, we highlight the following projects: 

i) Adaptation to Central Bank Circular No. 3,709 - Determines the bank funding instruments registration, issued by a 

financial institution, whose obligation falls on value over R$ 5.0 thousand, compared to the R$ 50.0 thousand in force 

until then, and the identification of their holders. Cetip worked extensively in partnership with its customers and 

already offers services to meet the Circular 3,709 since March 2, 2015; 

ii) Depository project - CVM published in late 2013 the Instructions 541, 542, 543, which specifies the roles of 

depository agent, custodian and bookkeeping agent and position Brazil in international standards related to entities 

providing these services. For this, Cetip is introducing a number of operational adjustments, in a coordinated way with 

the market, because the change impacts the entire industry; and 

iii) Central Counterparty (CCP) - Cetip continues to work in the CCP project and has a partnership with 

Intercontinental Exchange for the development of a collateral management system. The project scope is to complete 

the offering of solutions developed by Cetip for the OTC derivatives market and will require some changes in the Cetip 

governance structure, such as the establishment of a statutory risk management committee. 

In Financing Unit, we highlight the following projects: 

i) Cetip | Plataforma Imobiliária ï Gestão de Garantias - First  Financing Unit initiative for the real estate market and 

already has two active clients. Created in partnership with FNC, American leader in real estate data, the new tool 

(R$ miillion) 2014 2013
Var. 

2014/2013

Debentures issued 515.6 630.8 -18.3%

Borrowings and finance lease obligations 273.8 12.8 2039.1%

Total Gross Debt 789.4 643.6 22.6%

Cash + non restricted financial investments* (665.2)       (413.7)       60.8%

Net Debt 124.2 229.9 -46.0%

 Shareholders’ equity 1,746.0 1,689.6 3.3%

Total Capital 1,870.1 1,919.5 -2.6%

EBITDA 699.9         631.9         10.8%

Adjusted EBITDA 715.2         652.2         9.7%

Net Debt / EBITDA 0.2X 0.4X -0.2X

Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA 0.2X 0.4X -0.2X

Financial Leverage Index (Net Debt/Total Capital) 6.6% 12.0% -5.4 p.p.
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integrates banks and appraisals from a system that will automate and organize the evaluation, since the request for 

an appraisal, fill it out, until the information transmission to financial institutions; 

ii) Central Bank Resolution No. 4,088 - CETIP already offers for vehicle segment a solution for the electronic 

registration of financing operations collateral and sending out this information to the Brazilian Central Bank, with the 

Cetip | Sistema de Registro de Garantia on motor vehicles and it is working to develop and offer to the market a 

solution to meet the Brazilian Central Bank circular letter No. 4,088 for the real estate market. 

iii) Electronic Formalization - the project has been developed using an image recognition technology to offer efficiency 

gains to Cetipôs customers and mitigate risks associated a manual financing processes formalization, providing an 

electronic validation solution to documentation and guarantees. 

INVESTMENTS 

4Q14 Cetipôs total investments (CAPEX) totaled R$ 20.0 million, or 7.3% of net revenue for the period, up 3.6% on 

3Q14 and 26.0% on 4Q13, period in which occurred software use license renewals concentration.  

2014 Cetip´s CAPEX totaled R$ 59.9 million, which is equivalent to 5.9% of net revenue in the period, up 5.9% on 

2013. The main projects that received investment in 2014 were: i) adaptation to Central Bank Resolution no. 3,709; ii) 

ICE link; iii) Cetip | real estate platform - collateral management iv) electronic formalization; v) acquisition of new 

servers for capacity expansion; vi) assets migration from old platforms to new ones; vii) Cetip | InfoAuto Análise; viii) 

data center improvements; ix) 2nd phase of Cetip | Trader - Captação; x) web monitoring messaging; xi) CCP; xii) 

depository project; xiii) transfer of contingency data center; and xiv) single registry. Together these initiatives totaled 

R$ 29.4 million, which represents, approximately, 50% of 2014 CAPEX. 

The table below shows the breakdown of the Company's CAPEX in the periods presented: 

 

SHARES PERFORMANCE (CTIP3) 

At the end of 2014, CETIP shares were quoted at R$ 32.20, grew 41.1% compared to the end of 2013, a very robust 

performance compared with the 2.9% decrease in Bovespa Index (Ibovespa) for the same period.  

CAPEX BREAKDOWN (R$ million) 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 2014 2013 4Q14/3Q14 4Q14/4Q13 2014/2013

Product Development          10.2            5.5            4.6        25.3        19.2 86.4% 122.2% 31.8%

Technology            7.9          13.1          21.5        30.3        34.9 -39.7% -63.3% -13.1%

Platform Migration            0.0            0.1            0.3           0.5           1.1 -85.3% -97.2% -50.9%

Office Settlement            1.9            0.6            0.5           3.5           1.2 211.0% 277.9% 193.5%

Others               -                 -                 -             0.2           0.2 - - 4.3%

TOTAL          20.0          19.3          26.9        59.9        56.6 3.6% -26.0% 5.9%

CAPEX/ Net Revenue 7.3% 7.4% 11.1% 5.9% 6.2% -0,1 p.p. -3.8 p.p. -0.3 p.p.
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CETIPôs average traded volume reached R$ 47.2 million in 2014, 8.8% up over 2013. The average daily number of 

trades totaled 5,857 in 2014, 0.9% decrease compared with 2013. On December 31, 2014, CETIPôs market value was 

R$ 8.4 billion. 

 

 

 

In R$, unless otherwise stated  2014   2013   

Price at the beginning of the period  22.34   23.76  

Maximum 33.55   23.98  

Average 28.50 
 

22.37  

Minimum 21.31   20.01  

Price at the end of the period  32.20 
 

22.82  

Average daily volume (R$ million) 47.22   43.42  

Number of shares (thousand shares)¹         262,346             260,378   
 

¹ Number of shares at the end of the period 
Source: Bloomberg. Historical values adjusted by corporate actions 

  
 

Turnover of the share (annualized rate) 2014   2013   

Number of shares traded (´000) 405,334            451,332    

Weighted average number of shares (‘000)          261,326             259,066    

Number of trading days                  248  
 

                 248    

Annual Turnover (%) 155%   174%   
 

¹ Source: BM&FBovespa – Estimated number of trading days for the year 2014 
  Source: Bloomberg  

 

CTIP3 vs. Ibovespa: 12/31/2013 to 12/31/2014 

Source: Bloomberg.Historical values adjusted by corporate actions 
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PAYMENT OF INTERST ON SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND DIVIDENDS 

Throughout the year 2014, the Board of Directors approved, in a quarterly basis, the distribution of R$ 251.2 million in 

form of interest on shareholderôs equity and interim dividends to its shareholders, of which: i) R$ 81.3 million relates to 

interest on shareholderôs equity; and ii) R$ 169.9 million related to the interim dividends. Additionally, the Board of 

Directors proposed on 04 March, 2015 the additional distribution of R$ 48.8 million (R$ 0.1858 per share) in the form 

of dividends and R$ 63.1 million (R$ 0.2399 per share) in the form of dividends to income reserve, to be paid on 

05/11/2015. The Total gross dividends and interest on shareholderôs equity proposed by Cetipôs management for the 

year 2014, in addition to the proposed dividends to income reserve, totaled R$ 363.1 million, representing 85.0% of 

the net income for the period, higher than the level of 75% in 2013. The 2014 result allocation proposal will be 

submitted to shareholders approval at the Annual General Meeting to be held in April. 

The table below shows the dividend and interest on shareholdersô equity approved in 2014: 

Interest on shareholder’s equity (R$ million) 

JCP 1Q14 – Board meeting 03/25/14 – R$0.0799 gross per share 20.8 

JCP 2Q14 – Board meeting 06/18/14 – R$0.0766 gross per share 20.0 

JCP 3Q14 – Board meeting 09/19/14 – R$0.0763 gross per share 20.0 

JCP 4Q14 – Board meeting 12/23/14 – R$0.0780 gross per share 20.5 

interim Dividends  

Dividends 1Q14 – Board meeting 05/07/14 – R$0.2073 gross per share 54.2 

Dividends 2Q14 – Board meeting 08/06/14 – R$0.2087 gross per share  54.6 

Dividends 3Q14 – Board meeting  11/05/14 – R$0.2329 gross per share  61.1 

Dividends proposed  

Dividends – Board Meeting 03/04/15– R$ 0.1858 gross per share* to be paid on 
05/11/15 48.8 

Total relating to 2014 300.0 

Dividends to the income reserve account – Board Meeting 03/04/15 – R$ 0.2399 gross 
per share * to be paid on 05/11/15 

63.1 

(*)The value per share of dividends is subject to changes due to possible capital increases that may occur until the Annual General Meeting. 

 

BUYBACK PROGRAM 

On March 4, 2015, the Cetipô Board of Directors approved a buyback program, in order to maximize value for its 

shareholders through efficient management of the Company's capital structure. The main features of the buyback 

program are: i) Maximum number of shares to be acquired of 5,400,000, or 2.13% of total shares outstanding, in 

accordance with Article 3, III of CVM Instruction No. 361/03 and Article 4-A, § 2 of Law 6,404 / 76, as amended; ii) 

deadline: 365 days for carrying out the operations, as from March 4, 2015, ending on March 3, 2016. 
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SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On January 20, 2015, the Company made the hiring of US$ 100.0 million bilateral loan, with full principal amortization 

in January 2017, and the derivative contract with the creditor bank in order to cover the FX rate risk. 
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CONFERENCE CALL & WEBCAST 

Conference Call in English  

March  6, 201 5 ï Friday  

10 : 00 A.M. (US ET) | 12 :00 P.M. (BR)  

Phone : +55 11 3193 -1001 ( Calling from Brazil )  

         +55 11 2820 -4001  (Calling from Brazil)  

                     +1 786 924 -6977 (Calling from Other Countries)  

Code : Cetip  

Webcast: www.cetip.com.br/ir  

Replay for  7 days: +55 11 3193 -1012 or +55 11 2820 -4012  Code : 1707396#  

 

 

Conference Call in Portuguese   

March 6 , 2014 ï Friday  

8: 00 A.M. (US ET)  | 10 : 00  A.M.  (BR)  

Phone : + 55 11 3193 -1001  

          +55 11 2820 -4001  

Code : C etip  

Webcast: www.cetip.com.br/ri  

Replay  for  7 days : + 55 11 3193 -1012 or  +55 11 2820 -4012  Code : 1689805#   

 

The presentation will be available for download on Cetipôs IR website at least thirty minutes prior to the beginning 

of the conference.  

Disclaimer 

This material was issued by Cetip S.A. ï Mercados Organizados (ñCetipò, ñCompanyò). Cetip is authorized to operate by the 

Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (ñCVMò) and regulated by both CVM and Brazilian Central Bank. This material may 

include statements representing expectations about future events or results of Cetip. These statements are based upon projections 

and analyses which reflect present views and/or expectations of the Management of the Company with regards to its performance 

and to the future of its business. Risks and uncertainties related to the Cetipôs businesses, to the competitive and market 

environment, to the macro-economic conditions and other factors described in ñRisk Factorsò in the Reference Form, filed with the 

CVM, may cause effective results to differ materially from such plans, objectives, expectations, projections and intentions. 

http://www.cetip.com.br/ir
http://www.cetip.com.br/ri
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 APPENDIX I – CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

 

 

  

CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Consolidated statements of income Change % Change % Change %

In thousands of reais 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 4Q14 x 3Q14 4Q14 x 4Q13 2014 2013 2014 x 2013

Gross revenue from services 328,449          313,302          287,797          4.8% 14.1% 1,222,858      1,074,156         13.8%
  Securities segment 208,888          201,661          183,915          3.6% 13.6% 786,642          690,132            14.0%

Registration fees 31,126            30,808            32,927            1.0% -5.5% 119,056          113,443            4.9%

Custody fees 78,534            73,337            61,760            7.1% 27.2% 286,476          230,750            24.1%

Monthly utilization 45,241            44,924            40,864            0.7% 10.7% 178,028          159,052            11.9%

Transaction fees 32,459            30,976            25,976            4.8% 25.0% 119,263          105,793            12.7%

Other revenues from services 21,528            21,616            22,388            -0.4% -3.8% 83,819            81,094               3.4%

  Financing segment 119,561          111,641          103,882          7.1% 15.1% 436,216          384,024            13.6%

SNG 50,303            47,759            49,184            5.3% 2.3% 189,619          189,124            0.3%

Sircof 49,114            44,479            38,157            10.4% 28.7% 175,960          145,302            21.1%

Market data and solutions development 19,303            18,301            15,284            5.5% 26.3% 66,985            46,334               44.6%

Other revenues from services 841                  1,102              1,257              -23.7% -33.1% 3,652              3,264                 11.9%

Deductions (56,910)          (53,963)          (45,431)          5.5% 25.3% (206,973)        (165,581)           25.0%

Taxes on services rendered (32,012)          (31,101)          (28,733)          2.9% 11.4% (121,163)        (108,223)           12.0%

Other deductions (24,898)          (22,862)          (16,698)          8.9% 49.1% (85,810)          (57,358)             49.6%

Net revenue from services 271,539          259,339          242,366          4.7% 12.0% 1,015,885      908,575            11.8%

(Operating expenses)/other operating income (112,425)        (97,673)          (98,081)          15.1% 14.6% (399,774)        (351,966)           13.6%

Personnel expenses (43,251)          (41,853)          (37,801)          3.3% 14.4% (163,845)        (138,947)           17.9%

Share-based remuneration with no cash disbursement (4,162)             (4,538)             (4,022)             -8.3% 3.5% (15,957)          (19,802)             -19.4%

Depreciation and amortization (21,866)          (20,779)          (19,870)          5.2% 10.0% (83,108)          (75,790)             9.7%

Outsourced services (25,870)          (19,723)          (22,136)          31.2% 16.9% (87,446)          (75,007)             16.6%

General and administrative expenses (14,293)          (9,433)             (12,821)          51.5% 11.5% (42,137)          (36,325)             16.0%

Equipment and systems rental (730)                (504)                (633)                44.8% 15.3% (2,506)             (2,480)               1.0%

Board members' compensation (558)                (552)                (452)                1.1% 23.5% (2,178)             (1,619)               34.5%

Taxes and fees (393)                (405)                (296)                -3.0% 32.8% (1,565)             (1,179)               32.7%

Other operating expenses (1,525)             (20)                   (68)                   7525.0% 2142.6% (1,616)             (848)                   90.6%

Other operating income 223                  134                  18                    66.4% 1138.9% 584                  31                       1783.9%

Equity in the results of associate 218                  254                  (991)                -14.2% -122.0% 714                  (463)                   -254.2%

Financial result (18,135)          (29,976)          (8,638)             -39.5% 109.9% (58,691)          (43,579)             34.7%

Income before taxation 141,197          131,944          134,656          7.0% 4.9% 558,134          512,567            8.9%

Income tax and social contribution (23,591)          (23,447)          (38,569)          0.6% -38.8% (131,015)        (151,539)           -13.5%

Current (20,845)          (29,568)          (10,632)          -29.5% 96.1% (111,193)        (90,447)             22.9%
Deferred (2,746)             6,121              (27,937)          -144.9% -90.2% (19,822)          (61,092)             -67.6%

Net income for the period 117,606      108,497      96,087        8.4% 22.4% 427,119      361,028        18.3%
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APPENDIX II – BALANCE SHEETS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Consolidated balance sheets

In thousands of reais

Consolidated Consolidated

Assets 12/31/2014 12/31/2013 01/01/13 Liabiliaties and shareholders' equity 12/31/2014 12/31/2013 01/01/13

Current 740,930            505,117           401,042           Current 240,225        337,300        418,485        

Cash and cash equivalents 551                    475                   346                   Suppliers 23,496           25,969           17,721          

Financial investments - available and restricted 590,349            381,685           295,027           Labor obligations and social charges 56,682           48,195           36,953          

Accounts receivable 106,735            93,073             81,050             Taxes payable 14,902           12,837           11,114          

Recoverable taxes and contributions 17,431              16,679             17,224             Income tax and social contribution 2,181             787                 670                

Prepaid expenses 7,784                7,011                2,528                Dividends and interest on own capital payable 80,130           45,858           24,630          

Other receivables 18,080              6,194                4,867                Debentures issued 17,427           156,053        65,554          

Purchase price - deferred payments 215,095        

Non-current 2,257,609        2,230,534       2,243,463       Loans and finance lease obligations 2,608             3,507             3,000             

Deferred revenues 42,754           44,044           43,677          

Long-term receivables 135,944            85,768             78,412             Other liabilities 45                   50                   71                   

Financial investments - available and restricted 128,197            79,746             73,082             

Judicial deposits 137                    162                   140                   Non-current 1,012,361     708,788        803,219        

Prepaid expenses 5,526                3,744                3,026                Suppliers 2,073             3,662             -                 

Other receivables 2,084                2,116                2,164                Deferred income tax and social contribution 195,785        176,052        115,384        

Provision for contingencies and legal obligations 4,536             3,067             2,569             

Investments 6,211                5,497                5,810                Debentures issued 498,175        474,774        629,189        

Investment in subsidiary 5,178                4,464                4,927                Loans and finance lease obligations 271,153        9,291             13,372          

Other investments 1,033                1,033                883                   Deferred revenues 40,639           41,942           42,705          

 Shareholders’ equity 1,745,953     1,689,563     1,422,801    

Property and equipment 49,931              40,822             41,241             Capital 635,937        586,428        315,270        

Capital reserves 533,821        533,193        676,764        

Intangible assets 2,065,523        2,098,447       2,118,000       Carrying value adjustments (413)               (247)               575                

Income reserves 464,715        405,655        377,231        

Retained earnings -                 (5,031)           (5,281)           

Dividends proposed 111,893        169,565        58,242          

Total assets 2,998,539        2,735,651       2,644,505       Total liabiliaties and shareholders' equity 2,998,539     2,735,651     2,644,505    
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APPENDIX III – STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW 

 

CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Non statutory consolidated statements of cash flows 

Change % Change % Change %

In thousands of reais 4Q14 3Q14 4Q13 4Q14 x 3Q14 4Q14 x 4Q13 2014 2013 2014 x 2013

Cash flows from operating activities

Income before taxation 141,197  131,944  134,656  7.0% 4.9% 558,134        512,567        8.9%

Adjustments

Depreciation and amortization 21,866     20,779     19,870     5.2% 10.0% 83,108          75,790          9.7%

(Profit)/loss on disposal of permanent assets 561           (2)              15             -28150.0% 3640.0% 596                641                -7.0%

(Profit) on disposal of non-current assets held for sale -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                 -                 0.0%

Equity in the results of associate (218)         (254)         991           -14.2% -122.0% (714)               463                -254.2%

Share-based remuneration with no cash disbursement 4,163       4,538       4,022       -8.3% 3.5% 15,957          19,802          -19.4%

Interest on financial investments held to maturity (1,533)     (1,513)     (1,350)     1.3% 13.6% (5,730)           (4,020)           42.5%

Interest on debentures and on purchase price deferred payments 14,981     20,531     18,879     -27.0% -20.6% 71,971          75,215          -4.3%

Interest on loans and finance leases 2,002       802           331           149.6% 504.8% 3,421             1,334             156.4%

Provision for contigencies and legal obligations 1,304       -           35             0.0% 3625.7% 1,303             115                1033.0%

FX variations on loans 20,360     20,035     -           1.6% 0.0% 40,395          -                 0.0%

Adjusted income before taxation 204,683  196,860  177,449  4.0% 15.3% 768,441        681,907        12.7%

Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable (9,069)     (8,830)     (10,658)   2.7% -14.9% (13,662)         (12,023)         13.6%

Recoverable taxes and contributions (3,279)     (77)           (351)         4158.4% 834.2% 10,222          12,914          -20.8%

Other receivables (4,565)     (1,859)     5,546       145.6% -182.3% (11,855)         (1,699)           597.8%

Prepaid expenses (990)         (1,577)     (3,628)     -37.2% -72.7% (2,555)           (4,779)           -46.5%

Judicial deposits 30             (12)           (8)              -350.0% -475.0% 25                   (22)                 -213.6%

Suppliers 1,489       4,455       5,204       -66.6% -71.4% (4,062)           11,910          -134.1%

Labor obligations and social charges 8,719       8,449       7,085       3.2% 23.1% 8,487             11,241          -24.5%

Taxes payable 1,992       900           1,745       121.3% 14.2% 1,599             1,800             -11.2%

Deferred revenues 466           (590)         (83)           -179.0% -661.4% (2,593)           (396)               554.8%

Other liabilities, contingencies and legal obligations 116           (3,429)     247           -103.4% -53.0% 161                362                -55.5%

Cash from operations 199,592  194,290  182,548  2.7% 9.3% 754,208        701,215        7.6%

Income tax and social contribution paid (34,342)   (30,263)   (25,223)   13.5% 36.2% (120,770)      (102,699)      17.6%

Net cash provided by operating activities 165,250  164,027  157,325  0.7% 5.0% 633,438        598,516        5.8%

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of held to maturity financial investments -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                 (46,429)         -100.0%

Maturity of held to maturity financial investments -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                 45,645          -100.0%

Acquisition of property and equipment (4,739)     (10,149)   (3,581)     -53.3% 32.3% (18,694)         (8,250)           126.6%

Acquisition of intangible assets (15,214)   (9,111)     (23,365)   67.0% -34.9% (41,227)         (48,326)         -14.7%

Acquisition of other invesments -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                 (150)               -100.0%

Proceeds from sale of property and equipament 3               3               1               0.0% 200.0% 28                   118                -76.3%

Net cash used in investing activities (19,950)   (19,257)   (26,945)   3.6% -26.0% (59,893)         (57,392)         4.4%

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of purchase price deferred installments -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                 (222,126)      -100.0%

Payment of debentures notional value -           (553,840) (16,800)   -100.0% -100.0% (632,800)      (67,200)         841.7%

Payment of interest on debentures -           (17,078)   (17,725)   -100.0% -100.0% (52,354)         (64,899)         -19.3%

Payment of finance lease obligations -           (570)         (956)         -100.0% -100.0% (2,318)           (3,855)           -39.9%

Payment of loans notional value (435)         (435)         (435)         0.0% 0.0% (1,740)           (580)               200.0%

Payment of interest on loans (1,658)     (102)         (115)         1525.5% 1341.7% (1,974)           (473)               317.3%

Net proceeds from loans obtained -           223,178  -           -100.0% 0.0% 223,178        -                 0.0%

Net proceeds from debentures issued -           497,958  -           -100.0% 0.0% 497,958        -                 0.0%

Proceeds from shares issued - stock option exercises 12,398     10,173     9,163       21.9% 35.3% 34,181          45,822          -25.4%

Interest on own capital and dividends expired -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% 23                   220                -89.5%

Dividends and interest on own capital paid (74,467)   (75,007)   (18,133)   -0.7% 310.7% (385,985)      (138,136)      179.4%

Net cash used in financing activities (64,162)   84,277     (45,001)   -176.1% 42.6% (321,831)      (451,227)      -28.7%

Increase/(decrease) cash and non restricted financial investments 81,138     229,047  85,379     -64.6% -5.0% 251,714        89,897          180.0%

Cash and non restricted financial investments at the beginning of the period 584,443  355,885  328,731  64.2% 77.8% 413,713        325,066        27.3%

Fair value changes - available for sale financial investments (407)         (489)         (397)         -16.8% 2.5% (253)               (1,250)           -79.8%

Cash and non restricted financial investments at the end of the period 665,174  584,443  413,713  13.8% 60.8% 665,174        413,713        60.8%


